Haringey Council NOTICE OF MEETING

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

WEDNESDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2009 at 18:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD,
WOOD GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett,
Newton and Winskill

Co-Optees: Ms Y. Denny (church representative) plus 1 Vacancy, Ms M Jemide
(Parent Governor), Mr J Efiofor (Parent Governor), Ms S Marsh (Parent
Governor), Ms H Kania (LINk Representative)

AGENDA

1.  WEBCASTING

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent
broadcast via the Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the
Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed. The
images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within
the Council.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting

to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Committee Clerk
at the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3. URGENT BUSINESS



4,

10.

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at
item 11 below).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the
authority at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the
existence and nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration,
or when the interest becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice
the member's judgment of the public interest and if this interest affects their
financial position or the financial position of a person or body as described in
paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any
approval, consent, licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any
person or body described in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS

To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B,
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution.

TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES (PAGES 1 - 6)

To receive the report from NHS representatives informing of the establishment
Joint Provider Board.

NHS HARINGEY BUDGET (PAGES 7 - 20)

To receive the NHS report updating the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the
2009/10 budget and current financial performance.

UNSCHEDULED CARE (PAGES 21 - 26)

To receive the report on the option for re-designing unscheduled care services in
Haringey.

UPDATE ON HARINGEY LINK (PAGES 27 - 42)

To receive the Haringey LINk (Local Involvement Network) Annual Report
2008/2009.

MINUTES (PAGES 43 - 48)

To confirm the minutes of the call-in meeting held on 1%' October 2009.

2



11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

Ken Pryor

Deputy Head of Local Democracy and
Member Services

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Natalie Cole

Principal Committee Co-Ordinator
Tel: 020-8489 2919

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: Natalie.Cole@haringey.gov.uk

Tuesday 13" October 2009



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 6

NHS HARINGEY & NHS ISLINGTON AGENDA ITEM: 5
PROVIDER SERVICES ATTACHMENT: C

PROVIDER SERVICES ALLIANCE DEVELOPMENT REPORT: 1 October
2009
TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES

Andrew Williams, Interim Joint Chief Operating Officer, NHS Haringey and
NHS Islington (Andrewd.williams@islingtonpct.nhs.uk)

1. INTRODUCTION

In March 2009, after a 12 month period of working increasingly in partnership to
deliver provider services, the Public Board meetings of both NHS Haringey and
NHS Islington agreed to establish a provider services alliance governed by a Joint
Provider Board, properly constituted as a committee of the main Board of both
PCTs and operating autonomously and accountably as a Direct Provider
Organisation within the governance arrangements of both PCTs. This is
consistent with the Department of Health’s Transforming Community Services
policy and Healthcare for London.

2. LEADERSHIP

The Joint Board’s membership is six Non-Executive Directors (three from each
PCT) and three Executive Directors (Chief Operating Officer, Associate Director of
Finance and Clinical Lead). Both statutory Directors of Adult Social Services and
the Director of Islington’s Children’s Services are co-opted members.

An interim Joint Chief Operating Officer was appointed to lead an Alliance
Management Team to support and advise the Joint Board and manage the
services delegated to the Joint Provider Board. At the initial meeting of the Joint
Provider Board in June the Board received a Programme Report including a
summary of the anticipated benefits to be realised (refer to appendix 1).

3. IMPROVING HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SERVICES AND OUTCOMES

Alliance-wide Lead responsibilities that have been agreed for Transforming
Community Services, the associated six care pathways and the Social Care
Transformation agenda (acknowledging that the primary Lead responsibility is with
the Directors of Adult Social Services).

The aim is to capitalise on best practice in quality and productivity improvement
through the inter-dependent Transformation Programmes for Community Health
and Social Care. The relevant leads are undertaking stock-takes against the
recently produced NHS Transformation Guides and Quality Framework to identify:

e service areas of best practice to promote and learn from
e service areas on which to focus improvement support

NHS Haringey and NHS Islington Joint Provider Board: 9 September 2
[...]
tandard of advice. The
Alliance will be better placed to attract and retain good quality staff. It
should be easier to embed quality standards.

Best practice led services — Best practice and learning will be
shared to the benefit of patients. There will be “a sharing of expertise
and skills” e.g. as is already happening with specialist nursing. There
will be more opportunities for staff development and training
Improved service viability linked to a stronger local presence —
The size of the Alliance will improve service viability. A larger
organisation will have a stronger bargaining position vis a vis
Commissioners and be able to lever in more resources. “There will
be less gaps and less duplication overall”

More and better patient and public involvement — The Alliance
should benefit from best practice in patient and public involvement.

NHS Haringey and NHS Islington Joint Provider Board: 9 September 2009/Andrew Williams, interim Joint Chief Operating Officer
(Andrew.Williams@haringey.nhs.uk Andrewd.Williams@islingtonpct.nhs.uk) 5

G abed



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 7

Summary:

This report updates the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 2009/10
budget and current financial performance based upon the month 5 results
and identifies key areas of risk that the PCT faces in achieving a balanced
position by the year end.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee action:

To note the updated 2009/10 budget, and to note the financial
results for the first 5 months and to note the risks facing the the PCT
for the remainder of the year.

Lead Officer information:

Name: Harry Turner
Position: Corporate Director of Finance
Contact details: 020 8442 5400




Page 8

Report

To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
From: Corporate Director of Finance

Date: 21 October 2009

Topic: 2009/10 Budget & Performance Update
Summary

This report summarises the updated 2009/10 budget and performance to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) and reports on the current financial
performance based upon month 5 for the period to the end of August 2009.

The current PCT income and expenditure budget is £467.1M. NHS Haringey is
forecasting a breakeven position at year end based upon the above annual budget.
However, some key risks exist and are set out below.

The main risk is the pressure on Acute Commissioning. The financial performance
for the first 5 months of 2009/10 is a £2.063M overspend. This overspend is mainly
due to the expenditure on Acute Commissioning.

Update on 2009/10 Budgets

The 2009/10 budget was approved by the PCT Board at its May meeting. Since
then a number of budget changes have been made. These changes mainly relate to
transferring the investment budgets and planned savings areas to the correct
directorates as well as transferring specific earmarked resource limits

NHS Haringey 2009/10 Budget
31 August 2009

£'000 £'000
Acute Commissioning 197.2
Mental Health 41.5
Other Non Acute 50.4
Specialist Services 35.8
Hosted Services 9.7
Total Commissioning Budget 334.6
Primary Care 80.5
Provider Services 22.2
Corporate 17.3
PCT Reserves 12.5
Total NHS Haringey Expenditure Budget 467.1




Page 9

In May it was reported that the PCT income and expenditure budget both equalled
£461.0M. Since May a number of additional allocations have been received and the
budgets have been updated as a result. The current PCT income and expenditure
budget now equals £467.1M. Included in the current total is a specific earmarked
allocation of £5.2M that was received from NHS London for the PCT to transfer on to
North Middlesex Hospital as a pass through payment for their PFI, and funding for
their mixed sex accommodation. There were a number of other earmarked
allocations which when received were transferred to the correct budgets.

The PCT maintains a separate allocation control process that tracks all monthly
changes in allocations and budget movements or virements. The most significant
internal budget virement is the transfer of the agreed investments of £6.243M as set
out in appendix 1. The PCTs investment budget is now included in the areas set out
in the attached appendix. Originally the £400K funding for the Joint Action Review
(JAR) action plan was included in the Commissioning budget. This is now included
in Public Health and Management.

Of the £6.243M investment budget, £2.2M is for investment in children’s services
(appendix1). These investments are linked into actions outlined in the JAR. Other
investments concentrate on the broader commissioning portfolio and on public
health and infrastructure.

Financial performance for the first 5 months of 2009/10

The PCT is facing some significant financial challenges. The overspend on Acute
Commissioning is the key area that is causing the largest problem. For the 5
months ended 31 August 2009, the level of overspend on Acute Commissioning is a
(£6.030M) overspend year-to-date

In arriving at the PCTs overspend position at month 5 a straight line application of
the PCTs reserves has been applied. The PCTs gross overspend at month 5 before
the proportionate use of reserves is (£7.079M). The overall net overspend of the
PCT after the straight line application of (£5.016M) reserves is a (£2.063M)
overspend at month 5.

The PCT is forecasting a break even position at the end of this financial year. To
achieve the breakeven position by the year-end requires the PCT to commit all
remaining reserves (£12.5M). In addition to utilising all reserves, the break even
forecast figure assumes that at a minimum the PCT is able to stop the existing
overspend present at month 5. A straight-line projection of the (£2,063K) month 5
overspend position is (£4,950K). The forecast assumes that the PCT can reduce
expenditure or save the (£4,950) straight line year end extrapolation of the month 5
overspend by the end of the year. In addition the forecast assumes that the entire
£3,443K initial savings plan is achieved. The initial savings plan wa
[...]
ctions include: The PCT is arranging Director level meetings with each
Hospital. The purpose of these meetings is to agree mechanisms to enable activity
to be managed within the planned levels set in the SLAs. In addition the PCT has
arranged an internal Acute Commissioning spend review group who are meeting
regularly to consider the options available.

The NCLCA is newly formed and is a part of the work plan to urgently address the
acute commissioning overspend across the 8 acute trusts in the Sector. The PCT
has agreed that I work for the NCLCA for 2 days a week for the remainder of the
calendar year. This PCT presence within the NCLCA will help to present a strong
influence on their work. The NCLCA will give more clout, greater consistency, and
allow a degree of sub-specialisation which a smaller function cannot support for
example in areas like medicines management.

Reserves and Service Risks

The PCT is forecasting a break even position at the end of this financial year. Even
if the PCT achieves this position, there will not be funding available for dealing with
certain possible subsequent risks. A number of uncertainties exist that are not
accounted for in the current ‘medium case’ forecast of the current financial model.
For example, the risks of winter pressures and requirements if a pandemic flu
outbreak occurs. In addition, other pressures and requirements of the contingency
reserves exist. The figures in this report are before any winter pressures, pandemic
flu or further price cost ("market forces factor”) adjustments.

Recommendations and Conclusions

This report presents an updated balanced budget for 2009/10. The OSC is asked to
note the content of this report including the updated revenue resource limit and
current financial performance. The report includes a number of financial risks which
the OSC is asked to note; and a number of further actions, and savings measures,
which the OSC is asked to be aware of. The OSC is also asked to note the intenti
[...]
agement -
Expenditure already incurred

Community Rehab project non -87

recuring funding included

Bariatric surger 80

GOSH management costs 300!

Total - new proposais 590,

Total Commissioning 3,910
Total 09/10 nvestment
Funded by reductions in: Investment Summary
Reserves Management 2,000
Contracting Reserve -600 Primary Care 333
Investment Reserve -2200 Commissioning 3910
General Reserves -793 6,243
-3583
Corporate Budget
Reduction in Social Marketing Cost -150
Other Corporate Budgets -200
-350
Commissioning
Continuing Care Budgsets -300
Acute Savings -700
Resolution of acute challenges re
08/08 -1000
-2000
Primary Care
Prescribing Budget 1% -300

Total Eunding..




Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21 Agenda Item 8

NHS|

Haringey

Paper for Overview and Scrutiny Committee
21° October 2009

The Development of Unscheduled Care Services in Haringey

Executive Summary

This paper describes unscheduled care services as any unplanned contact with the NHS by a
person requiring or seeking help, care or advice. Unscheduled care includes Urgent Care and
Emergency Care as well as primary care services such as walk in, extended hours and out of
hours services. It addresses the option for re-designing unscheduled care services with a
particular focus on the east of the borough and set in the context of the development of an
unscheduled care strategy for Haringey.

It describes current service provision in terms of primary care both in hours and out of hours,
pharmacy, NHS Direct, North Middlesex Walk in Centre, the emergency departments at North
Middlesex and Whittington Hospitals. It sets out a case for change to these services as being
a high rate of emergency departments across the borough, resultant pressure on emergency
services, inequalities in access, fragmentation of the system causing confusion to both service
users and staff and leading to a reduced quality of care.

It describes over arching aims for the improvement of unscheduled care services as

= To ensure that when an individual has a need for unscheduled care or advice, he or she
(or a parent or carer) knows who to contact or where to go, receives a prompt and rigorous
assessment of their needs and receives the right response to meet it.

= To better meet patients’ urgent care needs, improve access and choice through more
convenient options for care and help to make services more cohesive so that care is better
co-ordinated and the system of care is less complex.

The paper describes a preferred model of care arising from the newly formed Partnership
Forum as the establishment of a primary care led urgent care centre as the ‘front door’ to the
emergency department at North Middlesex Hospital also outlining other options of service
delivery.

In describing the review of services, consultation and stakeholder engagement to date, NHS
Haringey asks the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for advice on further required
engagement.



Page 22

1. Background

Unscheduled care services can be defined as any unplanned contact with the NHS by a
person requiring or seeking help, care or advice. It follows that such demand can occur at any
time and that services must be available to meet this demand 24 hours a day. Unscheduled
care includes Urgent Care and Emergency Care as well as primary care services such as
walk in, extended hours and out of hours services.

This paper addresses the option for re-designing unscheduled care services with a particular
focus on the east of the borough and set in the context of the termination of both the current
out of hours and North Middlesex Walk in Centre (NMWIC) contracts as well as the new build
at North Middlesex University Hospital (NMUH).

2. Current Unscheduled Care Service Provision in Haringey

a. GP Practices

Haringey’s GP surgeries offer a wide range of services which include advice on health
problems, physical examinations, diagnosis of symptoms and prescribing medication and also
other treatments. The doctor
[...]
r the early part of the
year. As part of the learning process we intend to invite guest
speakers from health and social care sectors to talk about their
work and answer questions.

We will complete the audit of all services provided by NHS Haringey
and the Department of Social Services as this will be our foundation
for all LINk work. Until we know everything that is being provided
we cannot be sure of covering Haringey’s needs.

Throughout the year there will be consultations to comment on,
such as the follow-up to Stroke/Trauma centres in London. We
intend to try and get LINk representation with voting rights, if
possible, on the strategic committees that make the early decisions
on how health and social services develop. Our other large project
will be to reach out to parts of the community who aren’t often
heard.

Haringey Local Involvement Network
Annual Report 2008 / 2009
Page 15



Page 42

Understanding the Jargon

Here is a list of the more frequently used abbreviations and what
they mean:

DoH Department of Health

Host the organisation supporting the LINk
JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
LINk Local Involvement Network

NALM National Association of LINk Members
0OSC Overview and Scrutiny Committee
PALS Patient Advise and Liaison Service
PCT Primary Care Trust

PPI Patient and Public Involvement

Haringey Local Involvement Network
Annual Report 2008 / 2009
Page 16



Page 43 Agenda ltem 10

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009

Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Aitken, Mallett,
Newton and Winskill

Apologies J. Ejiofor, S. Marsh and M. Jemide
Also Present:  Yvonne Denny and Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk))

In Attendance: Councillor Wilson and Council Officers

MINUTE
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION

OSCO01. | WEBCASTING

It was noted that the meeting would be web-cast for future or live
broadcasting on the Council’s website.

0SCO02. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from School Governor Co-
optees Joseph Ejiofor and Marcelle Jemide and Councillor Matt
Davies, primary signatory on the call-in request form.

OSCO03. | URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

OSCO04. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Bull and Winskill declared personal interests as they were
Haringey leaseholders.

Councillor Aitken declared a personal interest as he was a Haringey
Council Tenant.

Councillor Bevan declared a personal interest as the Cabinet Member
for Housing who helped to set up the Arms Length Management
Organisation (ALMO).

OSCO05. | CALL-IN OF DECISION OF THE CABINET OF 8TH SEPTEMBER
2009 REGARDING CAB59 - REVIEW OF THE DECENT HOMES
PROGRAMME, PREPARING FOR HFH AUDIT INSPECTION AND
REVIEW OF THE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENT

This special meeting of the Committee was called to discuss the call-in
of Cabinet decision CABS9 - Review of the Decent Homes
Programme, preparing for Homes for Haringey Audit Inspection and




Page 44

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009

Review of the Management Agreement.

A decision on the item had been taken at Cabinet on 8" September
2009 and had been called in, in accordance with the provisions set out
in the Council’s constitution, by Councillors Davies, Wilson, Hare,
Beacham and Engert.

The Committee noted that the Monitoring Officer had ruled the call-in
request valid as it met all the six essential criteria:
1. it was submitted and signed by 5 Councillors
2. it was received by the Head of Democratic Services by 10.00
a.m. on the fifth working day following publication
3. it specified the decision to be called in
4. it specified whether the decision was claimed to be outside the
policy/budget framework
5. it gave reasons for the Call-In and outlined an alternative
course of action
6. the original decision had not been subject to the urgency
procedures required in paragraph 18 of the Rules.

Councillor Richard Wilson addressed the Committee to introduce the
[...]
the decisions to install
pitched roofs had been for reasons of sustainability and value for
money.

The Head of Housing Strategy, Development & Partnerships
emphasised that the Decent Homes Board meeting on 9" October
2009 will receive an independent review report on the progress of the
Decent Homes Programme and a report about the potential for further
procurement efficiencies. The Committee noted that the Council
adopted the aspirational standards of the Decent Homes Programme
where it made efficiency savings in other areas.




Page 46

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009

The Committee was informed that the Cabinet was updated on the
Decent Homes Programme every 6 months and that the Decent
Homes Board (a non-decision making body) had been established and
received updates every 2 months.

Councillor Bull MOVED a motion that the decision be regarded as
being inside the Council’s policy and budget framework. Following a
vote, the motion was CARRIED.

Councillor Bull then MOVED a motion that the original decision be
referred to Full Council. Following a vote the motion FELL.

Councillor Winskill then MOVED a motion that the original decision be
referred back to Cabinet. Following a vote this motion FELL.

Councillor Bull then MOVED a motion that no further action be taken
in respect of the decision, thus allowing it to be implemented
immediately. Following a vote, the motion was CARRIED.

RESOLVED

i. To take no further action in respect of Cabinet decision CAB 59,
Review of the Decent Homes Programme Year 1, with the
following recommendations to be made to the next meeting of
Cabinet.

ii. That the Overview & Scrutiny Committee receive regular
reports, the first at its meeting on 26 October 2009, on the
progress of the Decent Homes Programme and including an
update on any recent decisions taken in respect of the
programme. The report to include detail on spend to date and
to investigate and report on the feasibility of including opt-out
options for leaseholders in respect of the IRS system.

iii. The Cabinet receive reports when the Haringey aspirational
standards are implemented in conjunction with the Decent
Homes Programme and how they are funded.

iv. To recommend that Homes for Haringey carry out a review of
the consultation process with leaseholders.

COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL

Chair

The meeting ended at 20:45 hrs




Page 47

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2009

CouncGillor ...

Chair



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES
	7 NHS HARINGEY BUDGET
	NHS Budget App 1

	8 UNSCHEDULED CARE
	9 UPDATE ON HARINGEY LINk
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2009 

 
Councillors Councillors Bull (Chair), Adamou (Vice-Chair), Adje, Mallett and Newton 

 
 
Apologies Councillor Aitken and Marsh 

 
 
Also Present: Yvonne Denny, Joseph Ejiofor (Tetherdown Primary School) and 

Helena Kania (Local Involvement Network (LINk)) 
Councillor Egan 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

 

OSCO46. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Winskill (who 
was substituted by Councillor Scott), Aitken, Harry Turney (NHS) and 
Sarah Marsh. 
 

OSCO47. 

 
URGENT BUSINESS 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

OSCO48. 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

OSCO49. 

 
DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS 

 There were no such items. 
 

OSCO50. 

 
TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES 

 The Committee received the report, presented by Andrew Williams 
(Interim Joint Chief Operating Officer, NHS Haringey and NHS 
Islington), informing the Committee of the development of the Provider 
Services Alliance for both Haringey and Islington Primary Care Trusts 
(PCT).  The Joint Board was responsible for the provision of local 
community health services and looking at how value can be added to 
the social care function in terms of integrating services for the benefit 
of service users and reducing costs by working together. 
  

The Committee questioned how the Joint Provider Board could work 
when the social needs, budgets and levels of service for Haringey and 
Islington were different.  Mr Williams acknowledeged that PCTs 
receive allocations based on the national NHS funding model which 
affects the funding available to commission community health 
services. He explained that services were still borough-based with 
separate budgets and discussions were held with commissioners and 
partners about local needs as well as regular meetings with Cabinet 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2009 
 

Members and Directors of Social Services.   
  

Mr Williams confirmed that both PCT Boards had agreed a 
memorandum of understanding, which provided a process for 
resolving any conflicts should these arise between the PCT's and all 
major service and organisational decisions were made in public by the 
PCT Boards.   
  

The Committee expressed concern that conflicts in pay for roles 
attracting Inner London Allowance could see staff from Haringey move 
to Islington.  Mr Williams recognised that staff moved for a number of 
reasons and this was an issue in Haringey, Islington and other PCTs 
regardless of whether there were joint provider boards. There would 
be no changes to staff contracts and all staff would be treated equally 
according to NHS terms and conditions of employment. One of the 
benefits of the Provider Services Alliance was the ability to offer a 
wider range of professional development opportunities for staff in both 
Haringey and Islington which in turn improves access and choice for 
patients. 
  

RESOLVED 

  

That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO51. 

 
NHS HARINGEY BUDGET 

 The Committee received the report, introduced by James Slater 
(Director of Commissioning West Haringey, NHS Haringey) updating 
on the 2009/10 budget and current financial performance and 
identifying key areas of risk that the Primary Care Trust (PCT) faced in 
achieving a balanced position by the year end.  The Committee 
expressed concern that PCT reserves had been committed yet winter 
illnesses may put pressure on NHS Haringey.  Mr Slater stated that 
the reserves would be put towards ordinary hospital activity if 
necessary and emphasised that no patient would be turned away. 
 
The Committee highlighted that local press reports highlighted high 
pregnancy rates and a lack in breast screening for women and asked 
if the budget was going to address these problems.  Mr Williams 
(Interim Joint Chief Operating Officer, NHS Haringey ad NHS 
Islington) stated that the NHS had invested adequate resources into 
breast screening; in a deprived and complex community such as 
Haringey it was difficult to set out an investment plan with new ways of 
providing services as well as putting in adjustments to make the 
system sustainable. 
 
The Committee questioned how NHS Haringey would stop the existing 
over-spend and break-even.  Mr Slater stated that there were 
pressures due to costing arrangements and there was a technical 
process of invoicing, billing and charging for contracts that were 
commissioned for acute care which NHS Haringey was working on 
with the Strategic Health Authority for London in order to adjust these 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2009 
 

tariffs and work with providers and create more community based 
services.  The Committee were informed that other PCTs in London 
were facing the same over-spend problems. 
 
The Committee requested a future update on the budget and more 
detail about how much money NHS Haringey had in savings accounts 
and how the money that NHS Haringey held as an initial contingency 
of £12m, had been applied through the year. 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the updated 2009/10 budget, and the financial results for the first 
5 months, and the risks facing the Primary Care Trust (PCT) for the 
remainder of the year be noted. 
 

OSCO52. 

 
UNSCHEDULED CARE 

 The Committee received the report on unscheduled care (any 
unplanned contact with the NHS by a person) and a presentation by 
Dr Klynman (Consultant in Public Health) on accident and emergency 
(A&E) data from North Middlesex and Whittington Hospital from April 
2007 to December 2008.  The Committee noted that the majority of 
patients self-referred to A&E and large numbers of people were 
discharged from A&E without follow-up, many of these could have 
been seen elsewhere; only 5% visited their GP prior to A&E 
attendance. 
 
The Committee recognised that the areas where there were high 
numbers of unregistered patients were also areas with high levels of 
rented or sheltered accommodation and in response Dr Klynman 
highlighted that a less complex system of registering with GPs was 
required for those in deprived areas who did not understand how to 
access GP services. 
 
The Committee were informed that there was a lack of understanding 
by local people about how to access GP services and a need to refer 
them back into primary care.  All GPs were required to provide 
emergency appointments but people were not aware of when to call 
GP surgeries for those emergency appointments and this often 
resulted in them going to A&E, which was not cost effective.  
 
Councillor Egan (in attendance) questioned the future of the walk-in 
clinic in light of the fact that attendance was low.  Mr Slater 
emphasised that people were still going to A&E where the walk-in 
centres were more appropriate and a more cost effective way for a 
patient to be seen and treated by a physician as well as assisted with 
GP registration.  The Committee had concerns that walk-in centres did 
not provide the same porter service that was found in A&E and so 
people with disabilities were more likely to go to A&E. 
 
RESOLVED 
 



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WEDNESDAY, 21 OCTOBER 2009 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

OSCO53. 

 
UPDATE ON HARINGEY LINK 

 The Committee received the annual report 2008/09 of the Haringey 
Local Involvement Network (LINk), which provided local communities 
with a voice in how health and social care services were delivered, 
presented by Helen Kania (Acting Chair, Haringey LINk) and Peter 
Durrant (Haringey Link).  The Committee noted that Haringey LINk 
was getting more involved in the planning of health and social care 
and was taking part in neighbourhood meetings and the North Central 
London Group as well as conducting outreach work in order to ensure 
there was LINk input in all consultations. 
 
In response to the Committee’s questions Mr Durrant explained that a 
series of events had been held to promote Haringey LINk and 
encourage new members and local and national advertising to raise 
awareness would continue.  Mr Durrant recognised the Committee’s 
concern about the gap in LINk representatives from the mental health 
side of care.  Ms Kania confirmed that LINk was in contact with PALS 
(the NHS complaints service). 
 
The Chair would write a letter to Haringey PCT Board on behalf of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee encouraging it to provide LINk with a 
seat on the Board. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

OSCO54. 

 
MINUTES 

 The minutes would be confirmed at the next meeting. 
 

OSCO55. 

 
NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR GIDEON BULL 
 
Chair 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 

 
 
 
SIGNED AT MEETING…….DAY 

 

OF………………………………… 

 

CHAIR…………………………… 


